## BY-LAW No. 2025-002 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COLLINGWOOD



## BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A DEPUTY TREASURER FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COLLINGWOOD

**WHEREAS** Section 286(2) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended, designates authority to municipalities to appoint deputy treasurers who shall have all the powers and duties of the treasurer under this and any other Act;

## NOW THEREFORE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COLLINGWOOD ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **THAT** Justin Matthew Weber be hereby appointed Deputy Treasurer for the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood and remain in effect for the duration of their employment as Deputy Treasurer for the Corporation of the Town of Collingwood.
- 2. **THAT** the Deputy Treasurer shall have all the powers and duties of the Treasurer provided for under the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001 c. 25 any other Act.
- **3. THAT** this By-law shall come into full force and effect on the date of final passage hereof at which time all By-laws that are inconsistent with the provisions of this By-law and the same are hereby repealed insofar as it is necessary to give effect to the provisions of this By-law.

**ENACTED AND PASSED** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025.

MAYOR

CLERK